
Page 1

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2016

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 
BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL AT 
10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2016 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



Page 2

EXECUTIVE BOARD
MEMBERSHIP 10 MEMBERS

Councillor Portfolio

Councillor Emlyn Dole
 

Leader (Plaid Cymru)
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; 
Represents Council at WLGA; Political Advocate for Council; 
Appoints Executive Board Members; Determines EBM 
Portfolios; Liaises with Chief Executive

Councillor David Jenkins Deputy Leader - Resources (Plaid Cymru)
Finance & Budget; ICT; Property / Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Armed Forces 
Champion; and  Chairs Executive Board in Leader’s absence

Councillor Pam Palmer Deputy Leader - Communities (Independent)
Council Business Manager; Community Champion; Customer 
Focus & Policy, Police Liaison; Community Safety; Social 
Justice / Crime & Disorder Community Planning; Anti-Poverty 
Champion; Sustainability; Bio-diversity; Youth Ambassador; 
Rural Affairs and Chairs Executive Board in Leader’s absence

Councillor Hazel Evans Technical Services (Plaid Cymru)
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Catering Services; Caretaking; 
Building Cleaning; Transport Services; Emergency Planning; 
Flooding

Councillor Linda Evans Housing (Plaid Cymru)
Housing – Public; Housing – Private; Equalities; Older People

Councillor Meryl Gravell
 

Regeneration & Leisure (Independent)
Economic Development; West Wales European Centre; 
Community Development; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; 
Libraries; Country Park

Councillor Gareth Jones Education and Children (Plaid Cymru)
Schools; Children Services; Special Education Needs; 
Safeguarding; Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School 
Improvement Service; Adult Community Learning; Youth 
Services; Lead Member for Children and Young People; 
Eisteddfod Ambassador

Councillor Jim Jones Environmental & Public Protection (Independent)
Environmental Enforcement; Litter; Unlicensed Waste; Dog 
Fouling; Parking Services; Trading Standards; Environmental 
Health.

Councillor Mair Stephens
 

Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration 
(Independent)
Human Resources; Training; Simpson Compact; Priority Based 
Budgeting (PPB); Corporate Efficiencies; Welsh Language 
Champion; Town and Community Councils Ambassador.

Councillor Jane Tremlett Social Care & Health (Independent)
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning 
Disabilities; Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ 
Integration; Carers’ Champion; Disability Ambassador; Dementia 
Care Champion; 50+ Champion.

 



Page 3

A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 17TH 
OCTOBER, 2016 

5 - 10

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

6. ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 - CARMARTHENSHIRE 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

11 - 142

7. REVIEW OF ACCESS TO SOCIAL HOUSING POLICY 143 - 174

8. COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 175 - 200

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016-17 UPDATE 201 - 208

10. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2019/20 209 - 242

11. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2017/18 - 2021/22 243 - 260

12. MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT 

261 - 276

13. THE 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN 
WALES-INITIAL PROPOSALS 

277 - 284

14. EXECUTIVE BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 285 - 298

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 17 October 2016

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair);

Councillors: 
H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, M. Gravell, D.M. Jenkins, G.O. Jones, T.J. Jones, 
P.A. Palmer, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett

Present as an observer:
Councillor J.S. Edmunds

The following Officers were in attendance:
M. James, Chief Executive;
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services;
R. Mullen, Director of Environment;
J. Fearn, Head of Corporate Property;
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
G. Morgans, Head of Education Services;
R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public Protection;
D. Williams, Press Manager;
L. Evans, Policy & Partnership Officer;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall - 10.00 am  - 10.35 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor H.A.L. Evans 7 – Affordable Homes New 

Build Programme Phase 1 – 
2016-2017;

Sister is the Chief 
Executive of Bro Myrddin 
Housing Association;

Councillor H.A.L. Evans 12 – The 2018 Review of 
Parliamentary 
Constituencies in Wales – 
Initial Proposals;

Resides in the ward 
concerned;

Councillor L.D. Evans 12 – The 2018 Review of 
Parliamentary 
Constituencies in Wales – 
Initial Proposals;

Has already expressed 
her view to the 
Commission.

3. MINUTES
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the 
Executive Board held on the 26th July 2016 and 19th September 2016 be 
signed as correct records.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.  

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
The Chair advised that no public questions on notice had been received.

6. KERBSIDE GREEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE
The Executive Board considered a report detailing proposals to introduce a new 
chargeable fortnightly collection system for garden/green waste, based on the 
provision of 240 litre wheeled plastic bins, thereby replacing the existing 
chargeable collection service that is based on the provision of compostable bags.
The change in the collection system was considered necessary for the following 
reasons:

• The configuration and design of the new vehicle fleet that would be 
introduced in October 2016 did not allow grass to be collected by means of 
the current bag system. The new configuration would address some 
practical difficulties with the existing vehicles;

• The potential future change in the form of food waste treatment if the 
Authority decided to switch to Welsh Government’s preferred method of 
food treatment by means of anaerobic digestion. This would mean a move 
away from the current practice of co-mingling grass with food waste. This 
would allow a degree of future proofing, thereby providing more flexibility to 
choose the most appropriate form of food treatment in future.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

6.1 That the proposals for introducing a new chargeable system of 
garden/green waste collection at the kerbside, utilising plastic wheeled 
bins as receptacles be endorsed;

6.2  that the recommended level of charges to be applied, as outlined in the 
report, be approved;

6.3 to approve the implementation of the recommended system/charges 
from Monday 3rd April 2017 [this will include the Easter holiday period in 
2017].

7. AFFORDABLE HOMES NEW BUILD PROGRAMME PHASE 1 2016-2017
[NOTE:  Councillor H.A.L. Evans, having earlier declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in this item, left the meeting prior to the consideration and 
determination thereof.]

The Executive Board considered a report which outlined the Phase 1 development 
program
[...]
language 
which had been prepared as part of the Council’s responsibilities through the 
Welsh language Standards. The Strategy had been developed in full partnership 
with the County’s Strategic Welsh Language Forum which included key partners
such as the Mentrau Iaith.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the draft Strategy.

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST 
APRIL 2016 TO 30TH JUNE 2016
The Executive Board considered an update on the treasury management activities 
from 1st April 2016 to 30TH June 2016.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be approved.

11. REVIEW OF NUMBER OF COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS REPRESENTING THE 
PONTYATES WARD AND LLANGYNDEYRN WARD OF LLANGYNDERYN 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL
The Executive Board considered a report detailing an official request from 
Llangyndeyrn Community Council to review the Community Councillor ratio for 
both Pontyates and Llangyndeyrn Community Wards with the aim to decrease the 
overall membership by 2 Community Councillors. Carmarthenshire County Council 
had responsibility for undertaking the review and would consider all 
representations made at each stage of the review process. The review, a copy of 
the terms of reference for which was appended to the report, would be conducted 
under Section 31 of the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013. On 
completion of the review the Council may propose and make changes to the 
number of Councillors representing the Pontyates and Llangyndeyrn Community 
Wards. Any changes that occur as a result of the review process would then come 
into effect for the Local Government Elections scheduled for May 2017.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the request 
be supported and the Terms of Reference and timetable for the review be 
noted.

12. THE 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN WALES - 
INITIAL PROPOSALS
[NOTE:  Councillors H.A.L. Evans and L.D. Evans had earlier declared an interest 
in this item.]

Page 8



The Executive Board considered a report on the Parliamentary Constituencies 
Review which was being undertaken by the four UK Boundary Commissions in 
their respective parts of the UK. The review would take place over approximately 
two and a half years with final recommendations being submitted to Parliament in 
September 2018. If agreed the new constituencies would take effect at the next 
scheduled General Election in 2020. The Boundary Commission for Wales was 
seeking representation within 12 weeks on its initial proposals as detailed in the 
report. All representation would be considered by the Commission which would 
recommend whether and if so, how its initial proposals should be revised in light of 
the representations received.

The Boundary Commission for Wales would be holding 5 public hearings 
regarding the review and it was noted that the Carmarthenshire hearing had taken 
place on the 12-13 October at the Ivy Royal Hotel and had been attended by 
several members.

It was commented that there was scope for an alternative suggestion to that 
contained in the initial proposals to be worked up in regard to north 
Carmarthenshire and the Chief Executive advised that officers would take this on 
board and report back. It was also noted that no account had been taken of the 
additional people who had registered to vote prior to the recent EU referendum.    

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that a response to the Boundary Commission 
for Wales be submitted within the required timescale.

13. DEVELOPMENT OF ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY MODELS IN ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - PROJECT UPDATE
The Executive Board considered a report which provided an update on progress in 
relation to the development of Alternative Service Delivery Models in Adult Social 
Care Services, together with key learning points and further work that needed to 
be completed.
It was noted that the Council faced considerable financial challenges and as Adult 
Social Care was often one of the biggest budget spend areas, yea
[...]
eeds are identified and assessed as part of the initial housing 
enquiry.  As part of this process an assessment may be undertaken by an 
Occupational Therapist.  The result of this assessment will dictate the level of need 
and the type of adapted property required.

Shared accommodation – shared lettings for young people (aged 18-35 years) may 
be allocated outside of the policy to allow the ability for some self-selection of fellow 
sharers.  A local letting plan should be developed prior to allocation.

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Board
21st November 2016

COUNCIL’S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
Recommendations / key decisions required:
That the Board receives the Budget Monitoring report and considers the budgetary position.

That Chief Officers and Heads of Service critically review their budgetary positions and 
implement appropriate actions to deliver their services within their allocated budgets.

Reasons: 
To provide the Executive Board with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st 
August 2016, in respect of 2016/2017.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: NA

Exec Board Decision Required                    YES

Council Decision Required                           NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr. David Jenkins

Directorate: Corporate 
Services

Name of Head of Service:
Owen Bowen

Report Author: 
Owen Bowen

Designations:

Head of Financial Services

Tel No. 01267 224886

E Mail Addresses:
OBowen@carmarthenshire.
gov.uk

Page 175

Agenda Item 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Executive Board

21st November 2016

Council’s Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
The revenue budget monitoring reports for the period to 31st August 2016 are attached and 
indicate that:

COUNCIL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT( Appendix A)
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an end of year overspend of £1,971k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of £2,975k.

Chief Executive’s Depar
[...]


REASONS: 
To provide the Executive Board with an overview of the budget issues and outlook for the 
forthcoming years.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted     TBA
Exec Board Decision Required                     YES 
Council Decision Required                            NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. David Jenkins

Directorate:
Corporate Services
Name of Head of Service:
Owen Bowen
Report Author:
Owen Bowen

Designations:
Head of Financial Services

Tel Nos.
(01267) 224886
E Mail Addresses:

OBowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 209

Agenda Item 10



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PRELIMINARY EXECUTIVE BOARD 

7TH NOVEMBER 2016

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 
2017/18 to 2019/20

The report provides members with an overview of the Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and the 
following two financial years.

It details the budget process timetable, the current Welsh Government (WG) provisional 
settlement, the Final settlement timetable and identifies the validation and budget pressures 
that need to be considered by members in setting next year’s revenue budget.

The report will also form the basis of the budget consultation process that will be undertaken 
during the period November to January.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

Page 210



INTEGRATION

I confirm that the Community Strategy Integration Tool has:
Not been used to appraise the subject of this report as it is not appropriate to do so.
Signed:       Owen Bowen                                                          Head of Financial Services                          

IMPLICATIONS 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:    Owen Bowen                                                            Interim Head of  Financial Services                         

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Iss
[...]
n 15/16 and 16/17.

Residual Waste treatment 460 0 0 460 Estimated increase in prices  of £20/tonne in RDF costs

Transport

Safe walking routes to schools 39 39 39 117 Implementation of revised statutory guidance on the criteria for Safe Walking routes to School

1,027 752 1,010 2,789

Total Growth Bids 2,542 1,972 2,610 7,124

P
age 241



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 21/11/16

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 2017/18 - 2021/22

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:
That Executive Board notes the content of this report and endorses it as a provisional capital 
programme for consultation purposes.

REASONS: 

To provide the Executive Board with initial proposals for the Five Year Capital Programme for 
2017/18 - 2021/22.

Relevant scrutiny committees to be consulted 
TBA

Exec Board Decision Required                    YES 
Council Decision Required                           NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr David Jenkins

Directorate:
Corporate Services

Report Author:
Chris Moore

Designation:
Director of Corporate Services

Tel No.
01267 224160
E Mail Address:
cmoore@carmarthenshire.gov
.uk

Page 243

Agenda Item 11



 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

21/11/16

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 2017/18 - 2021/22

The report provides members with an initial view of the 5 year Capital Programme from 
2017/18 to 2021/22.

The report will form the basis of the budget consultation process with members and 
other relevant parties. Feedback from this consultation process along with the outcome 
of the final settlement will inform the final budget report which will be presented to 
members in February 2017.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

Page 244



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed:             C. Moore          
[...]
County Hall, Carmarthen

2017-22 Capital 
Programme Corporate Services Dept, County Hall, Carmarthen

Page 246



1

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES

 EXECUTIVE BOARD
  

21st NOVEMBER 2016
FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20, 

2020/21 and 2021/22

HEAD OF SERVICE & DESIGNATION

C Moore,  Director of Corporate Services

DIRECTORATE

Corporate 
Services

TELEPHONE NO.

01267 224160

AUTHOR &  DESIGNATION 

C Moore,  Director of Corporate Services

DIRECTORATE

Corporate 
Services

TELEPHONE NO.

01267 224160

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The report provides members with an initial view of the 5 year Capital 
Programme 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22. 

1.2. The report will form the basis of the budget consultation process with 
members and other relevant parties. Feedback from this consultation 
process, along with the outcome of the final settlement, will inform the final 
budget report which will be presented to members in February 2017.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. Members will recall that the Authority last year agreed a 5 year capital 
programme 2016 to 2021 which was approved at County Council on 23rd 
February 2016. 

2.2. When the capital programme was approved it was fully funded by the end 
of the 4th year but showed a shortfall in the final year 2020/21. The 
programme was therefore approved on the basis that the budgets for this 
year be reviewed or reprofiled in order to address the funding shortfalls. This 
shortfall in funding was subsequently addressed during the closure of the 
2016-17 accounts.

2.3. The capital programme has been revisited by the Strategic Assets Steering 
Group (SASG) and Departments were also asked to submit proposals to 
bring forward expenditure within the existing capital programme and to 
identify any new strategic projects. 

2.4. Departments have also submitted proposals for new projects in 2021/22 
which is the new 5th year of the programme. Projects have been assessed 
along similar lines to pre
[...]




EXECUTIVE BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
as at 19th October 2016

ENVIRONMENT
Subject area and brief 

description of nature of 
report

 

Responsible 
Officer

Executive Board 
Member

Date to 
Scrutiny

Date to Executive Board Date to County Council

WALKING & CYCLING 
STRATEGY

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Steve Pilliner 
Highways & 
Transport

Cllr Hazel Evans 19TH Dec

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (PLANNING 
SERVICES)

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens November 2016 N/A N/A

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN ANNUAL 
MONITORING REPORT

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens November 2016 N/A N/A

COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens TBC January 2017 February 2017

P
age 297



EXECUTIVE BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
as at 19th October 2016

ENVIRONMENT
Subject area and brief 

description of nature of 
report

 

Responsible 
Officer

Executive Board 
Member

Date to 
Scrutiny

Date to Executive Board Date to County Council

SPGS (INCL. RENEWABLE 
ENERGY AND EDUCATION 
CONTRIBUTIONS)

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens February 2017 March 2017

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
ORDER

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens December 2016 January 2017

CHARGING SCHEDULE 
FOR PLANNING INPUT 
REGARDING 
DEVELOPMENTS OF 
NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment / 
Llinos Quelch 
Planning 
Services

Cllr Mair Stephens TBC TBC TBC

WASTE TREATMENT 
CONTRACT – 
PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
RECOMMENDATION

Ruth Mullen 
Director of 
Environment /A 
Williams Head 
of Waste & Env. 
Services

Cllr H Evans TBC

P
age 298


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 17TH OCTOBER, 2016
	6 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 - CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Final AMR document - English (002)

	7 REVIEW OF ACCESS TO SOCIAL HOUSING POLICY
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	Report A
	Report B

	9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016-17 UPDATE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2019/20
	Report
	Appendix A
	APPENDIX B

	11 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2017/18 - 2021/22
	Report
	Appendix A

	12 MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 THE 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN WALES-INITIAL PROPOSALS
	Report

	14 EXECUTIVE BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 21 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair)

Councillors:
L.D. Evans, M. Gravell, D.M. Jenkins, G.O. Jones, P.A. Palmer, L.M. Stephens,
J. Tremlett, H.A.L. Evans and T.J. Jones

Present as Observers:
Councillors D.M. Cundy and W.T. Evans

The following Officers were in attendance:

M. James, Chief Executive

J. Morgan, Director of Community Services

C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services

R Sully, Director of Education & Children

R. Mullen, Director of Environment

W. Walters, Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law

R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public Protection
[.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager

D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager

K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall - 10.00 - 10.40 am

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
H.A.L. Evans 7 — Review of Access Sister is the Chief
to Social Housing Executive of a Housing
Policy Association
H.A.L. Evans 13 — The 2018 Review | Lives in a constituency
of Parliamentary affected by the
Constituencies in proposals
Wales — Initial
Proposals

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 17TH OCTOBER, 2016

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Board held on the 17t October, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS

The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
The Chair advised that no public questions on notice had been received.

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 - CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The Executive Board received the 2015/16 Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) on
the operation of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan, produced in
accordance with the requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004 and the Local Development Plan (LDP) Regulations. The AMR, which was
the first to be produced, had been submitted to the Welsh Government by the 31st
October 2016, as required by legislation, and represented a purely factual
statement on the operation of the LDP. It provided a base line on which the
department could assess and monitor the progress being made in implementing
the LDP policies and proposals, whether they were operating and functioning
effectively, and helped to identify whether there were any long term trends that
may require consideration to be given to possible future Plan revisions.

It was reported that monitoring for the second report had commenced, and the
Council would be seeking comments up to March 2017 on the operation of the
LDP which would then feed into the second AMR for submission, via the Council’s
political process, to the Welsh Government.

Councillor D.M. Cundy, in accordance with Corporate Procedure Rule 11.1
referred to the importance of the document, as it detailed the operation of the LDP
countywide, and expressed a view that it would benefit from the input of all council
members. Accordingly, he requested the Executive Board give consideration to
Council undertaking an annual debate on the AMR prior to its submission to the
Welsh Government.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT IT BE RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

6.1 that the Annual Monitoring report 2015/16 — Carmarthenshire
Local Development Plan be received

6.2 That an annual debate be undertaken on the Annual Monitoring
Report on the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan prior
to its submission to the Welsh Government

REVIEW OF ACCESS TO SOCIAL HOUSING POLICY

(NOTE: Councillor H.A.L. Evans having earlier declared an interest in this item left
the meeting during its consideration).

The Executive Board received for consideration the report on the review
undertaken of the Council’s Access to Social Housing Policy prepared following
widespread consultation with the public and the Council’s partners. The Board was
advised that in preparing the report, care had been taken to ensure both its
compliance with legislative requirements and it responded to the consultations
received. The main changes to the policy were:

¢ to make the policy simpler,

e Priority was to be afforded to people from within Carmarthenshire and to

those who had a connection with the County;

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

¢ Reducing the number of qualifying bands from four to two
¢ Removal of the points system.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT IT BE RECOMMENED TO COUNCIL THAT
71 The results of the consultation exercise be accepted,
7.2 The Draft Amended Access to Social Housing Policy be

approved.

COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

The Executive Board considered the revenue budget monitoring report which
provided an update on the latest budgetary position as at 315t August, 2016 in
respect of the 2016/17 financial year.

Overall, the report forecast an end of year overspend of £1,971k on the Authority’s
net revenue budget with an over spend at departmental level of £2,975k. The
Housing Revenue Account was forecasting an under spend of £667k.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
12.1 that the budget monitoring report be received,;

12.2 that Chief Officers and Heads of Service critically review their
budgetary positions and implement appropriate actions to deliver their
services within their allocated budgets.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016-17 UPDATE

The Executive Board considered a report providing an update on the capital
programme spend against budget for 2016/17 as at the 315t August, 2016.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the capital programme update report be
received.

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2019/20

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Executive Board considered the above report which provided an overview of the
Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and the following two financial years. The report detailed
the budget process timetable, summarised the Welsh Government’s provisional
settlement, the Final settlement timetable and identified the validation and budget
pressures that needed to be considered by members in setting next year’s revenue
budget. The report also formed the basis of the budget consultation process that would
be undertaken during November 2016 — January 2017 with the Council’s scrutiny
committees and the community prior to a report being submitted to the Executive Board
and thence to Council.

The report outlined the key elements of the draft budget strategy and highlighted that
Carmarthenshire’s provisional cash neutral settlement, whilst being welcomed, would
still represent a negative impact on the Council’s resources having regard to inflationary
factors, demographic changes and new responsibilities or demand for services.
However, it also enabled the Council to reconsider the efficiency targets on schools and
the level of Council tax increase proposed in its budget outlook, and provided additional
funding for Social Care, town centre parking school transport and the Welsh
Government’s commitment to increase the capital limit used by local authorities who
charged for residential care from £24-£30k.

It was noted that the strategy contained £7.8m for essential validation together with an
additional £2.4m to meet new expenditure pressures identified by departments, of
which £1.8m was allocated to Social Care. Departments had again identified efficiency
savings as detailed in Appendix A to the report totalling £8.8m in year 1 together with a
further £16m over the following two years ensuring that the authority, based on
current projections, could deliver essential services whilst endeavouring to contain any
council tax increase to an acceptable level. The report also provided an overview of
current reserves, which were to be further reviewed, with the anticipation of any
becoming available being used to support the capital programme and the delivery of
regeneration opportunities, therefore sustaining future growth within the County.

The current budget proposals having regard to the above factors had enabled the
proposed council tax increase for 2017/18 to be contained to 2.5%.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the contents of the budget report be noted and
approved as a basis for consultation, and to specifically seek comments from
consultees on the efficiency proposals detailed in appendix ‘A’ to the circulated
report.

11. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2017/18 - 2021/22

The Executive Board considered a report which provided an initial view of the 5
year capital programme from 2017/18 to 2021/22, which would form the basis of
the budget consultation process with members and other relevant parties. It was
noted that feedback from the consultation process, along with the outcome of the
final settlement, would inform the final budget report which would be presented to
members for consideration in February, 2017.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the provisional capital programme be
endorsed for consultation purposes.
onter Sir Gar B EICH cYNGORarleinamdani

? . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire . i
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



12.

13.

14.

MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR
REPORT

The Executive Board, in accordance with the 2016/17 Treasury Management
Policy and Strategy (adopted by Council on the 23 February 2016 — Minute 9
refers) received an update on the treasury management activities from the 1st April
2016 to the 30" September 2016.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be approved.

THE 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN WALES-
INITIAL PROPOSALS

Further to Minute 13 of its meeting held on the 17t October, 2016 the Executive
Board received for consideration a report detailing a summary of the Boundary
Commission’s initial proposals on the 2018 Review of Parliamentary
Constituencies in Wales, in so far as they affected Carmarthenshire, together with
a draft non-political response thereto based on the administrative and logistical
challenges raised by the proposals.

The Chief Executive, in referring to the draft response, advised that officers, in
examining the proposals, had endeavoured to retain as much of the county
together as possible, whilst also having regard to the Boundary Commission’s
mathematical requirements. In so doing, it was being proposed that all the existing
Northern constituencies within the County be retained within the proposed
Carmarthenshire constituency with the exception of Llangyndeyrne which, it was
proposed, would be included within the new Llanelli and Lliw constituency. It was
also being suggested that the proposal to contain the electoral wards of
Llangyfelach and Mawr within the Llanelli and Lliw constituency be not accepted,
and they be included within the Swansea West Constituency.

He further confirmed the proposed response had been based on the administrative
and logistical issues raised by the proposals, and that the Council’s political
parties, and individuals, would be able to respond directly to Boundary
Commission on its proposals.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

13.1  that the proposed response to the Boundary Commission for
Wales on the 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies in
Wales - Initial proposals be agreed;

13.2 That it be noted that the Boundary Commission for Wales
would be holding 5 public hearings as part of the review, and
that the Carmarthenshire hearing had taken place on the 12th-
13th October at the Ivy Royal Hotel.

EXECUTIVE BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Executive Board, in accordance with the Council’s constitution, gave
consideration to its Forward Work Programme prepared in liaison with all
departments and the Executive Board Business Manager that highlighted the
major policy and budgetary decisions to be taken over the next 12 months. It was

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



noted that the programme would continue to be reviewed and published on a bi-
annual basis thereby ensuring an up to date programme was always in place.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the updated Forward Work Programme be
approved for publication.

CHAIR DATE

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

PN
omor Sir Gar B

Carmarthenshire . ]
& == YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



